
 
 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 2 March 2023 6.00 pm 
Committee Rooms 1 and 2, 
City Hall, Beaumont Fee, 

Lincoln, LN1 1DD 
 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Gary Hewson (Chair), Pat Vaughan (Vice-Chair), 
David Clarkson, Thomas Dyer, Rebecca Longbottom, 
Adrianna McNulty, Lucinda Preston, Clare Smalley and 
Loraine Woolley 
 

Substitute member(s): 
 

Councillors Liz Bushell, Martin Christopher and Joshua Wells 
 

Officers attending: 
 

Democratic Services, Jaclyn Gibson, Emily Holmes, Graham Rose 
and Simon Walters 
 

A G E N D A 

SECTION A Page(s)  

1.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

2.  Performance Measure Targets for 2023/24  
 

3 - 14 

3.  Christmas Market Outturn Report 2022  
 

15 - 28 

4.  Work Programme 2023/24  
 

29 - 40 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally blank.



PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 MARCH 2023 
  

 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

PERFORMANCE MEASURE TARGETS FOR 2023/24 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

GRAHAM ROSE, SENIOR STRATEGIC POLICY OFFICER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 
 

To present the performance measure targets for 2023/24 to Performance Scrutiny 
Committee for review in advance of the targets being presented to Executive. 
 

2. Executive Summary 
 

2.1 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
 
 

Performance measure targets are reviewed on an annual basis to ensure they 
remain appropriate but suitably challenging.  

As with previous years, target setting for 2023/24 has focused largely on the 
analysis of the council’s performance outturn trend over recent quarters / years, 
alongside the expected impacts over the coming year. Where available 
benchmarking data has been used, however, the availability of this data is 
extremely limited. 

For 2023/24 target setting some measures have seen their targets reduced due to 
increasing financial pressures on the council, resource impacts, recruitment 
pressures and the cost of living crisis - all of which will inevitably continue to 
impact on performance. However, in some cases the targets have been increased 
where some improvement in performance is expected. 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.3 

The council currently has a set of strategic performance measures in place used 
to monitor the performance of the council. These measures include a mix of 
targeted quarterly and annual measures, together with a number of volumetric 
measures which are used for contextual purposes.  
 
All targeted measures have both a high and a low target allocated to them. Where 
a performance outturn falls between the high and the low target, performance is 
considered to be acceptable and not of concern. Where the outturn is equal to or 
above the high target, the level of performance is considered to be at or above 
target. Where the outturn falls below the low target, the performance outturn is 
considered to be performing below target. 
 
Those measures performing above or below target are highlighted within the 
quarterly Operational Performance Report as success stories or measures of 
concern requiring further monitoring / action. 
 
 
 

3

Item No. 2



4. Performance Measure Target Setting for 2023/24 
 

4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Process Taken to Set 2023/24 Targets 
 
During January 2023, all relevant Service Managers and Assistant Directors were 
asked to propose a high and a low 2023/24 target for each targeted performance 
measure linked to their service.  
 
These targets were collated into one master target setting spreadsheet and 
reviewed in full by the Policy Team to ensure the targets were achievable yet still 
suitably ch
[...]
pairs fixed first time (priority and urgent repairs) - 
HRS only 

 HM 3 - Percentage of tenants satisfied with repairs and maintenance 

 HV 1 - Percentage of rent lost through dwelling being vacant 

 RC 1 - Rent collected as a proportion of rent owed 

 RC 2 - Current tenant arrears as a percentage of the annual rent debit 
 

New Measures 
 
3 measures have been added to the measure set, all of which are targeted 
measures: 
 
DCE 

 PS 2 - Pay and display car parking income as a percentage of budget 
requirement 

5



 
 

 
 

 
 
4.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
4.6 

 SP 3a - Birchwood Leisure Centre - Number of net promoter score points 
above or below the average Net Promoter Score for England 

 SP 3b - Yarborough Leisure Centre - Number of net promoter score points 
above or below the average Net Promoter Score for England  

 
Measures Removed 
 
5 measures have been removed from the measure set due to them no longer 
being required, all of which were targeted measures. In nearly all cases the new 
measures above have replaced the measures being removed, with the new 
measures allowing service areas to monitor performance more effectively. The 
measures removed from the set include: 
 
CX 

 Number of new starters on the apprenticeship scheme (cumulative) 
(previously WBL 2) – New starter data will continue to be provided as part 
of the commentary for measure WBL 1. 

 Number of users logged into the on-line self-service system this quarter 
(previously BD 1) – Replacement measure to be developed once new on-
line self-service system is in place. 

 
DCE 

 Number of off street charged parking spaces (previously PS 2) – Measure 
replaced by new PS 2 measure above. 

 Customers who would recommend Birchwood Leisure Centre (previously 
SP 3a) – Measure replaced by new SP 3a measure above. 

 Customers who would recommend Yarborough Leisure Centre (previously 
SP 3b) - Measure replaced by new SP 3b measure above. 

 
No Change 
 
31 measures across the three directorates will retain their current targets for 
2023/24. 
 
In addition, 19 measures will remain as volumetric measures (untargeted). 
 

5. Strategic Priorities 
 

5.1 Let’s drive inclusive economic growth; Let’s reduce all kinds of inequality; Let’s 
deliver quality housing; Let’s enhance our remarkable place, Let’s address the 
challenge of climate change:  

Performance targets are set with the aim of improving performance and, therefore, 
could result in positive effects on all priorities. 
 

6. Organisational Impacts  
 

6.1 
 
6.2 
 
 

Finance (including whole life costs where applicable) – N/A 
 
Legal Implications including Procurement Rules – N/A 
 
 

6



 
6.3 

 
Equality, Diversity & Human Rights  
 
The Public Sector Equality Duty means that the Council must consider all 
individuals when carrying out their day-to-day work, in shaping policy, delivering 
services and in relation to their own employees. It requires that public bodies have 
due regard to the need to:  
 

 Eliminate discrimination 

 Advance equality of opportunity 

 Foster good relations between different people when carrying out their 
activities 

 
Although there is no direct impact, effective performance monitoring will help the 
council to deliver better services for all. 
 

7. Risk Implications  
 

7.1 (i)         Initial Options Explored – N/A 
 

7.2 (ii)        Key Risks Associated with the Chosen Approach – N/A 
 

8. Recommendation  
 

8.1 
 
 

Performance Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the performance measure 
targets for 2023/24 in advance of these being presented to Executive. 
 

 
 
 
Is this a key decision? No 

 
Do the exempt information 
categories apply? 

No 
 

Does Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules apply? 

No 
 

How many appendices does 
the report contain? 

One 

List of Background Papers: 
 

None 
 

Lead Officer: Graham Rose, Senior Strategic Policy Officer, CX 
Directorate 
 
Telephone (01522) 873658 

 
[...]
(Planning) DM 7

Percentage of Major Planning 

Applications determined within 

the government target (60% in 

13 weeks) measured on a 2 

year rolling basis 

Assistant Director - 

Planning Economic Growth Quarterly High is good % 60.00 90.00 89.00 89.30 84.20 84.20 60.00 90.00 No change Targets to remain the same in line with national planning statutory targets.

D
C

E

Parking Services PS 1 

Overall percentage utilisation of 

all car parks 

Assistant Director - 

Planning Economic Growth Quarterly High is good % 50.00 60.00 42.00 46.00 47.00 53.00 50.00 60.00 No change Targets to remain the same.

D
C

E

Parking Services PS 2 

Pay and display car parking 

income as a percentage of 

budget requirement

Assistant Director - 

Planning Economic Growth Quarterly High is good % N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 91.00% 96.00% New measure

This new measure has replaced the previous PS 2 (Number of off street 

charged parking spaces), which was for contextual purposes only and 

could not be influenced by the team. This new measure will help the 

Parking Team to monitor the performance of the service more accurately. 

Targets have been set using income data for 2022/23. 

D
C

E Food and Health 

& Safety 

Enforcement FHS 1

Percentage of premises fully or 

broadly compliant with Food 

Health & Safety inspection

Assistant Director - 

Health & Environmental 

Services

Remarkable 

Place Quarterly High is good % 95.00 97.00 98.10 98.15 98.64 99.90 95.00 97.00 No change Targets to remain the same.

D
C

E

Food and Health 

& Safety 

Enforcement FHS 2 

Average time from actual date 

of inspection to achieving 

compliance

Assistant Director - 

Health & Environmental 

Services

Remarkable 

Place Quarterly Low is good Days 15.00 10.00 18.60 14.55 12.86 13.08 20.00 10.00 Target change

The team will start the new financial year with staff resource predicted to 

be down nearly 50% (from about 4.2 to 2.2 ). That impact is likely to be 

felt throughout the year
[...]
sure focused on monitoring pay and display income 

against the buget requirement for the period. This new measure has been included as measure PS 

2 on the main quarterly measures tab.

D
C

E

Sport & 

Leisure SP 3a

Customers who would 

recommend Birchwood 

Leisure Centre

Assistant Director - Health & 

Environmental Services

Remarkable 

Place

This measure has been replaced with a new measure which monitors how the the Net Promoter 

Score at Birchwood Leisure Centre compares against the average Net Promoter Score for England 

for the quarter. The new measure has been included as measure SP 3a within the main quarterly 

measures tab.

D
C

E

Sport & 

Leisure SP 3b

Customers who would 

recommend Yarborough 

Leisure Centre

Assistant Director - Health & 

Environmental Services

Remarkable 

Place

This measure has been replaced with a new measure which monitors how the the Net Promoter 

Score at Birchwood Leisure Centre compares against the average Net Promoter Score for England 

for the quarter. The new measure has been included as measure SP 3a within the main quarterly 

measures tab.

14



PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 MARCH 2023 
 

 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

CHRISTMAS MARKET OUTTURN REPORT 2022 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

SIMON COLBURN, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (HEALTH AND 
ENVIRONMENT) 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

To provide a report to Performance Scrutiny Committee on the performance of the 
2022 Lincoln Christmas Market. 
 

2. Executive Summary  
 

2.1 The 2022 Lincoln Christmas Market was held from Thursday 1st December to 
Sunday 4th December 2022 and was visited by around 320,000 people over the 4 
days making it the busiest Lincoln Christmas Market in history. 
 

2.2 Park and ride numbers were significantly up on previous years at 11,700 and coach 
parking numbers were slightly up on 2021. 
 

2.3 155 stalls were delivered by the events team which is below the budgeted target of 
around 185 stalls.  
 

2.4 The projected outturn for the 2022 market is a deficit of £97,010 which is a variance 
of £53,680 over the budgeted cost of £43,330. 
 

 

Budget 
2022-23 

Projected 
Outturn Variance 

 £ £ £ 

    
Expenditure 726,540 759,730 33,190 

    
Income (683,210) (662,720) 20,490 

    

Total 43,330 97,010 53,680 

 
The most significant reason for the deficit is a £40k shortfall on stallholder income. 
There are still a couple of queries on contractor invoices so final outturn may vary 
slightly. 
 

3. The 2022 Christmas Market 
 

3.1 
 

The 2022 Lincoln Christmas Market was held from Thursday 1st December to 
Sunday 4th December 2022 and was visited by nearly a third of a million visitors over 
the 4 days making it the busiest Lincoln Christmas Market ever. 
 

15

Item No. 3



3.2 The 2022 market celebrated the 40th anniversary of the first Christmas Market which 
started in 1982 with 12 stalls and has grown to become one of the biggest Christmas 
Markets of its type in the country. 
 

3.3 2022 saw a refresh of the branding and the introduction of a new mascot – Bailey 
the Bear. Other new features included –  
 

 A public opening ceremony at midday on the Thursday. 

 A covered stage to provide a performance area in the area at the site of St 
Paul in the Bail. 

 A partnership with BBC Radio Lincolnshire which delivered fresh pre-
recorded public address messages, a new playlist for the public address 
system, a dedicated BBC stall with a Dalek and a Strictly Come Dancing 
winner’s dress. 

 A charity partnership with St Barnabas (also celebrating 40years since their 
first hospice opened) which provided them with a free stall and the 
opportunity to raise funds and awareness.  

 
3.4 
 

We do not have a direct estimate of the economic impact of the 2022 market but 
according to the economic assessment and visitor surveys previously carried out by 
the University of Lincoln on our behalf –  
 

 Total visitor spend from the event has been previously estimated in the region 
of £13 million with the direct estimated economic value to the city of around 
£2 million.  

 42% of the audience are from the local area, compared to 58% being visitors 

 It is roughly an equal split between those that have attended the Market 
before and those attending for the first time. 

 Our market attracts visitors across a wide range of ages and income levels. 
 

3.5 The 2022 Christmas Market in numbers: 
 

 Over 320,000 unique visitors attended 

 Over 11,700 cars at the Park and Ride 

 577,000 people passed through Castle Square 

 Over 100 stewards 

 Over 200 stalls (across council and partner sites) 

 82 medical incidents dealt with by 50 St John ambulance staff 

 19 different contractors to make the event happen 

 Almost £760,000 in cost to erect, operate and take down the market 
infrastructure 

 Approx 60 city council staff involved in the market  

 Approx. 120 police officer days were deployed across the 4 days. 
 

4. Stalls  
 

4.1 There were 155 official Christmas Market stalls this year. The average number of 
stalls in a normal year would be around 185 and the budget is set on this figure. 
There was therefore a significant impact on the actual income against the budget. 
 

16



Visitors however see many more stalls that aren’t delivered by the council as they 
visit the market including stalls outside Stokes, Charlotte House, Victoria PH on 
Union Road, Lion and Snake on the Bail, Makers Market on St Martins Square and 
stalls on the north side of Westgate. 
 

4.2 There continue to be challenges post-covid pandemic in securing the number and 
variety of stalls required for the event. A result of this saw the Big Wheel marquee 
removed this year and those stalls absorbed into the Westgate Craft marquee. 
Additional fairground rides and stalls were trialled in the vacant space for 2022.  
 

4.3 In addition to the individual stalls we also provided 
 

 Fairgrounds; 

 Food Court adjacent to the 
[...]
 

 
A total anticipated deficit of £97,010, of which £43,330 is budgeted for, therefore an 
expected increased cost to the council of £53,680. 
 
This deficit is higher than our quarter 3 estimate due additional invoices received. 
 

24



11. Strategic Priorities 
 

11.1 Let’s drive inclusive economic growth 
 
As discussed above, the Lincoln Christmas Market continues to generate 
considerable economic activity in the local economy.  
 

11.2 Let’s reduce all kinds of inequality 
 
The event is free to enter, with no paywall or barriers preventing access. Visitors 
can spend as much or as little as they wish. The atmosphere, lighting and 
entertainment mean that the experience is not solely passed on purchasing gifts.  
 

11.3 Let’s enhance our remarkable place 
 
Let’s deliver a rich and varied cultural experience is one of the aspirations within the 
Let’s enhance our remarkable place priority.  
 

11.4 Let’s address the challenge of climate change 
 
The Christmas Market has a specific Environmental Policy sitting beneath the 
corporate Environmental Policy.  
 
While the delivery of the Christmas Market will have environmental implications 
which must be balanced against the other benefits of delivering the event, we aim 
to reduce the environmental footprint of the event, including single use plastics and 
energy usage. 
 

12. Organisational Impacts [ 
 

12.1 Finance (including whole life costs where applicable) 
 
Financial implications are discussed in the section above. 
 

12.2 Legal Implications including Procurement Rules  
 
There are no direct legal or procurement implications arising from this report. 
However, members may wish to note that all of the corporate event’s contracts (19 
in number) were re-procured in 2022. 
 

12.3 Equality, Diversity and Human Rights  
 
The Public Sector Equality Duty means that the Council must consider all 
individuals when carrying out their day-to-day work, in shaping policy, delivering 
services and in rel
[...]
ken 
forward into the following year. 
 

13. Risk Implications 
 

13.1 There are no direct risks arising from this report. 
 

14. Recommendation  
 

14.1 Members of Performance Scrutiny Committee are asked to note and comment on 
the contents of this report.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

26



Is this a key decision? 
 

No 
 

Do the exempt information 
categories apply? 
 

No 
 

Does Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules (call-in and 
urgency) apply? 
 

No 
 

How many appendices does 
the report contain? 
 

None  

List of Background Papers: 
 

None 
 
 

Lead Officer: Simon Colburn, Assistant Director  
Telephone (01522) 873241 

Simon.colburn@lincoln.gov.uk   
 
 

27

mailto:Simon.colburn@lincoln.gov.uk


This page is intentionally blank.



  

 
PEFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

2 MARCH 2023  

 
SUBJECT: 
 

 
WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2023/24 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 

LEAD OFFICER:  
 

JESSICA CULLEN, DEMOCRATIC SERVICES OFFICER 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To present members with the Performance Scrutiny Committee work programme 

for 2023/24 (Appendix A). 
 

2. Background 
 

2.1 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
2.3 

The work programme for the Performance Scrutiny Committee is put forward 
annually for approval by Council. The work programme is then regularly updated 
throughout the year in consultation with the Performance Scrutiny Committee 
and its chair. 
 
Items have been scheduled in accordance with the existing work programme 
and officers’ guidance regarding the meetings at which the most up-to-date 
information can be reported to the committee.  
 
The work programme includes the list of portfolio holders under scrutiny. 
 

3. Recommendation 
 

3.1 
 
 

That members offer any relevant comments or changes on the proposed work 
programme. 

  
 

Key Decision No 
 

Do the Exempt Information Categories 
Apply 
 

No 

Call In and Urgency: Is the decision one 
to which Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules apply? 
 

 
No 

Does the report contain Appendices? 
 

Yes 

If Yes, how many Appendices? 
 

1 
 

Lead Officer:  Jessica Cullen, 
 Democratic Services Officer 

Telephone 873239 
 

29

Item No. 4



This page is intentionally blank.



  

 

Performance Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2023-24 

 
 
 
 
25 May 2023 

Item(s) 

 

Responsible 
Person(s) 

Strategic Priority/ Comments 

Standard Items 

Financial Performance (Detailed): Outturn 2022/23 Quarter 4  Jaclyn Gibson/ Colleen 
Warren 

Quarterly Report Professional 
High Performing Services 

Treasury Management Stewardship and Actual Prudential Indicators 
Report 2022/23 (Outturn)  

Jaclyn Gibson/Colleen 
Warren 

Six Monthly Report Professional 
High Performing Services 

Performance Monitoring Outturn 2022/23 Quarter 4  Graham Rose 
Quarterly Report-Professional 
High Performing Services 

Strategic Risk Register – Quarterly Report Quarter 4  Jaclyn Gibson/Colleen 
Warren 

Quarterly Report Professional 
High Performing Services 

Scrutiny Annual Report 2022-23 Democratic Services 
Annual Report 
Professional High Performing 
Services 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX A 

31



  

 
 
 
 
22 June 2023 

Item(s) 

 

Responsible 
Person(s) 

Strategic Priority/ Comments 

Standard Items 

Confirmation of Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee Minutes Democratic Services Regular Report  

Lets Deliver Quality Housing 

Work Programme for 2023-24 - Update Democratic Services Regular Report 

Portfolio Under Scrutiny Session – Our People and Resources 
Portfolio Holder Annual Session 

Professional High Performing 
Services 

Monitoring Item(s)   

Central Lincolnshire Local Plan Annual Report 2022/23 including 
Financial Update 

Toby Forbes-Turner Annual Report Lets Drive 
Economic Growth 

Review - Lincoln Citizen’s Panel Graham Rose Requested by the Committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

32



  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
13 July 2023 (Monitoring Overview) 

Item(s) 

 

Responsible 
Person(s) 

Strategic Priority/ Comments 

Stan
[...]
g 

Monitoring Item(s)   

Fire Safety Update 
Andrew McNeil/Matt 
Hillman 

Annual Report 

 

38



  

 
 
 
 15 February 2024 

Item(s) 

 

Responsible 
Person(s) 

Strategic Priority/ Comments 

Standard Items 

Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee Minutes  Democratic Services 
Regular Report  
Lets Deliver Quality Housing 

Draft Work Programme for 2024-2025 Democratic Services 
Regular Report 

Monitoring Items   

Financial Performance (Detailed) – Quarterly Monitoring: Quarter 3 Colleen Warren Quarterly Report  
Professional High Performing 
Services 

Performance Quarterly Monitoring: Quarter 3 Graham Rose Quarterly Report  
Professional High Performing 
Services 

Strategic Risk Register – Quarterly Report Quarter 3 Colleen Warren Quarterly Report  
Professional High Performing 
Services 

Feedback from Budget Review Group Colleen Warren Annual Report  
Professional High Performing 
Services 

Section 106 Contributions Update Nicola Collins Annual Report 
Lets Drive Economic Growth 

Scrutiny Annual Report Democratic Services Annual Report 
Professional High Performing 
Services 

 
 
 
 
 
 

39



  

 
 
14 March 2024 

Item(s) 

 

Responsible 
Person(s) 

Strategic Priority/ Comments 

Standard Items 

Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee Minutes  Democratic Services 
Regular Report  
Lets Deliver Quality Housing 

Draft Work Programme for 2024-2025 Democratic Services 
Regular Report 

Monitoring Items   

Targets for 2024/25 Graham Rose Annual Report 

 
 
 
 
 
Portfolio Under Scrutiny Sessions 
 

Date Portfolio 

22 June 2023 Our People and Resources 

13 July 2023 Customer Experience and Review 

28 September 2023 Economic Growth 

16 November 2023 Reducing Inequality 

7 December 2023 Remarkable Place 

18 January 2024 Quality Housing 

 
 

40


	Agenda
	2 Performance Measure Targets for 2023/24
	Copy of Appendix A - Target Setting 2023-24 Master Spreadsheet

	3 Christmas Market Outturn Report 2022
	4 Work Programme 2023/24
	Performance Scrutiny Work Pr

Minutes of the meeting


Performance Scrutiny Committee 2 March 2023 

 
Present: Councillor Gary Hewson (in the Chair),  

Councillor Pat Vaughan, Councillor David Clarkson, 
Councillor Thomas Dyer, Councillor 
Rebecca Longbottom, Councillor Adrianna McNulty, 
Councillor Clare Smalley and Councillor Loraine Woolley 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Lucinda Preston and Jaclyn Gibson 
 

 
69.  Declarations of Interest  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

70.  Performance Measure Targets for 2023/24  
 

Graham Rose, Senior Strategic Policy Officer: 

a) presented to Performance Scrutiny Committee for review the performance 
measure targets for 2023/24 in advance of the targets being presented to 
Executive 

b) advised that the council currently had a set of strategic performance measures 
in place used to monitor the performance of the Council, these measures 
included a mix of targeted quarterly and annual measures, together with a 
number of volumetric measures which were used for contextual purposes 

c) stated that those measures performing above or below target were highlighted 
within the quarterly Operational Performance Report as success stories or 
measures of concern requiring further monitoring/action 

d) highlighted that for 2023/24 target setting; some measures had seen their 
targets reduced due to increasing financial pressures on the council, resource 
impacts, recruitment pressures and the cost of living crisis - all of which would 
inevitably continue to impact on performance, however, in some cases the targets 
had been increased where some improvement in performance was expected. 

e) welcomed questions and comments. 

Question: With regards to the new measures, was the Central Car Park included 
in the income figures as a percentage of budget requirement even though it 
wasn’t a pay and display car park? 

Response: Officers advised that they would check this information and feedback 
to the committee. 

Question: Were the Hykeham Road allotments included in the percentage 
occupancy of allotment slots? 

Response: Yes, they were quoted at 94% occupancy but usually this figure was 
96%. There were always allotment plots being re-let so it was never 100%. 

Question: With regards to waste, could it be measured volumetrically instead of 
percentages? In the past KG was used as an indicator. 

Response: Officers advised that they would check this information and feedback 
to the committee. 



Members queried why percentages were given as a response from the Citizens 
Panel rather than figurative measures and felt that this would give a more 
accurate reading. 

Response: Officers advised that going forward a breakdown would be provided to 
give members a clearer view of responses. It was confirmed that a review would 
be undertaken in the new municipal year and it had been added to the work 
programme for June 2023. 

RESOLVED that: 

1. A figurative breakdown of responses from the Citizens Panel be provided at 
future Performance Scrutiny meetings. 

2. Information be sought on whether the Central Car Park was included in income 
calculations as a percentage of budget requirement even though it wasn’t a pay 
and display car park. 

3. Information be sought on whether waste could be measured volumetrically 
instead of in terms of percentages. 

4. The performance measure targets for 2023/24 be noted. 

 
71.  Christmas Market Outturn Report 2022  

 

Simon Colburn, Assistant Director for Health and Environment: 

a) provided Performance Scrutiny Committee with a report on the performance of 
the 2022 Lincoln Christmas Market 

b) explained that the Lincoln Christmas Market was held from Thursday 1st 
December to Sunday 4th December 2022 and was visited by around 320,000 
people over the 4 days, making it the busiest Lincoln Christmas Market in history 

c) stated that there continued to be challenges post the covid pandemic in 
securing the number and variety of stalls required for the event 

d) referred to the budget outturn for the 2022 market outlined at 2.4 of the report 

e) welcomed members comments and questions. 

Question: Unbudgeted costs weren’t necessarily unplanned. Could the planned 
unbudgeted costs be adjusted to reflect overspends? 

Response: Officers to source this information through the Finance team. 

Question: Were negative comments only received from visitors who attended the 
market on Saturday? 

Response: The responses that were received were mixed as a lot of people who 
went on Saturday complained on the Sunday. 

Question: Was there any data to show the increase in car parking over the period 
of the Christmas Market? 

Response: In the week following the market car parking numbers were down by 
20,000 based on the weekend of the Christmas Market and the following week 
remained at the same level. Overall parking figures for all 3 weeks following??? 
the Christmas Market were positive. 



Question: Was the one way system around the market a common occurrence? 

Response: The one way system wasn’t enforced unless it was really busy but 
due to the volume of people visiting the market this year the one way system was 
put into place even on the Thursday night. 

Question: How did the calls and complaints at this year’s Christmas Market 
compared to previous years? 

Response: Officers to seek out this information from the team and feedback to 
the committee. 

Members made the request that aside from only hearing negative comments 
following the Christmas Market, that all positive comments be circulated also. 

RESOLVED that: 

1. Information be sought from the Finance team with regards to the planned 
unbudgeted costs 

2. Information be sought showing the comparison of calls and complaints that 
were received this year against previous years of the market. 

3. Positive comments received by members of the public be circulated to the 
committee. 

4. The content of the report be noted. 

 
72.  Work Programme 2023/24  

 

Jess Cullen, Democratic Services Officer: 

a) presented the draft work programme for 2022/23 as detailed at Appendix A of 
her report 

b) advised that the work programme for the Performance Scrutiny Committee 
was put forward annually for approval by Council; the work programme was then 
regularly updated throughout the year in consultation with the Performance 
Scrutiny Committee and its Chair 

c) reported that items had been scheduled in accordance with the existing work 
programme and officers’ guidance regarding the meetings at which 

the most up-to-date information could be reported to the committee; the work 
programme also included the list of portfolio holders under scrutiny 

d) requested any relevant comments or changes to the proposed work 
programme for 2022/23. 

RESOLVED that the work programme 2022/23 be noted, subject to the following 
addition for the 2023/24 municipal year: 

· Citizens Panel Review – June 2023 

 


